changes are expected in the change in the
working capital.

3.	 Discounting rate – Determined by using
Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC),
which defines the overall cost of equity and
debt, taking the special risks concerning the
items into consideration. The discount rate has
been determined before taxes. The discount
rate used in the calculations is 6.8% (7.9% in
2017).

4.	 Growth rate in the forecast period – The
company considers the used net sales to be
conservative, considering the realized long-
term growth of the field and of Innofactor's
business.

According to the impairment testing, the recoverable
amounts exceed the corresponding balance
sheet values by approximately EUR 7 million. No
impairment losses were recognized in 2018 and
2017.

According to the sensitivity analysis that the Group
carried out on goodwill, a decrease of 20% in the net
sales compared to the estimated net sales of 2019
or a decrease of 12% in profitability compared with
the estimated net sales of 2019 would indicate a
need for impairment. On the basis of the sensitivity
analysis, an increase in the discount rate to 10.3%
would cause a need for impairment.

Recognition of Goodwill

 EUR thousand	  2018	 2017
 IT service business   	 26,126	 26,398
 Goodwill	 26,126	 26,398

71

14. Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities

Changes in deferred taxes in 2018:

Deferred tax assets
From Group combinations *			   5,668	 -66	 5,602
Total			   5,668	 -66	 5,602

Deferred tax liabilities
Measurement of intangible assets and tangible assets at market value in business combinations
	 -1,826	 636	 -1,190
Total	 -1,826	 636	 -1,190

EUR thousand

* Of the deferred tax assets, approximately EUR 2,862 thousand consist of historical, confirmed losses.

Dec 31, 2017
Recognized in

profit or loss Dec 31, 2018

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

72	 INNOFACTOR PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2018

15. Trade and Other Receivables

  EUR thousand	 2018	 2017

Trade and other receivables
   Trade receivables	 9,853	 11,231
Receivables from customers for long-term projects	 1,459	 3,487
Loan receivables	 123	 45
Accrued income	 1,624	 1,692
Total	 13,059	 16,455

 EUR thousand	  2018	 2017
Breakdown of trade receivables by age

Not past due  	 4,877	 8,613
Past due
Past due 1-90 days  	  4,819	 2,015
Past due over 90 days	 157	 603
Total	  9,853	 11,231

No significant credit risk concentrations are associated with the receivables.
The balance sheet values correspond best to the maximum amount of the credit
risk, excluding the fair value of collateral, in cases where the other parties to the
agreement are unable to fulfill their obligations related to financial instruments.
The Group's operating practices do not include the acquisition of collateral
for trade and other receivables. The principles for managing credit risks are
described in Note 19.

16. Cash and Cash Equivalents

 EUR thousand	  2018	 2017

Bank accounts	 258	 910